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Safety Information
Please read, understand, and follow all safety instructions. Failure to follow instructions may result in property damage, serious injury, or 
death. If you are unsure of any items in this manual please consult a professional and do not attempt to install this product.

DANGER: Always disconnect power prior to moving, 
adjusting, or servicing the pump or attached systems. Do 
not use this pump in the presence of spraying or standing 
water. Failure to do so could result in a fatal electric shock.

WARNING: Fire and explosion hazard! Do not use this 

WARNING: Carbon monoxide hazard. Ensure that the 
pump is mounted away from the heat exchanger or wiring. 
If you are unsure of any items in this manual please consult 
a professional and do not attempt to install this product.

CAUTION: Flood risk! Personal injury or property damage 

do not walk in the wet area until all power has been turned 

electrician before disconnecting any electrical service prior 
to pump removal.

CAUTION: Supply voltage and frequency must match 
what is shown on the pump nameplate. Source voltages 
lower than the rated supply can reduce performance and 
cause the pump to overheat.

CAUTION: The pump must be level or should be placed 

CAUTION: Do not cover the pump air vents. The pump is 
air cooled. Do not cover the vent holes located on the top 
or sides of the pump housing. The pump may be operated 
continuously as long as the air vents are not covered.

CAUTION: This pump should be stored indoors. The 
chosen location should be clean and dry.

WARNING: Risk of Electric Shock
This pump must be properly connected to power following the 
National Electric Code (NEC). Failure to follow these warnings will 
void warranty and could result in afatal electric shock. A green 
LED will indicate if power is available.

WARNING: Risk of Electric Shock
This pump is supplied with a grounding conductor and 
grounding-type attachment plug. To reduce the risk of electric 
shock, be certain that it is connected only to a properly grounded, 
grounding-type receptacle.
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Warranty

LIMITED WARRANTY
All pumps are warranted to be free of defects in workmanship and materials for a period of 12 months from the date of the original 
consumer purchase. The original sales receipt is required to determine eligibility for this warranty. The manufacturer will credit, repair or 
replace, at its option, any pump if deemed defective within this time period. All products returned to the manufacturer must include a return 
authorization issued by the manufacturer. No service requests will be accepted if the pump is received more than 30 days following the 
warranty term. The returned product should be suitably packaged and shipped prepaid from the point of shipment to the point designated 
in the manufacturer’s return authorization which may include the original retail outlet. This warranty is a limited warranty and shall be in 

 tness for a 
particular purpose. There are no other warranties that extend beyond the description of the face hereof. The liability of the manufacturer 
arising out of its supply of said products, or their use, shall not in any case exceed the cost of correcting defects in the products as set forth 
above. The manufacturer shall not be liable for any costs or damage incurred by its customers in the removal or replacement of defective 

 ts, indirect, 
consequential, or incidental damages. Some states do not allow limitations on the length on an implied warranty or do not allow the 
exclusions or limitations of incidental or consequential damages. Therefore the mentioned exclusions or limitations may not apply. The legal 
rights of this limited warranty may vary from state to state. 

Contact the Customer Service Team at 1-877-528-3878 or visit www.HOMEDEPOT.com.

Pre-Installation

PLANNING INSTALLATION
Before beginning assembly of the product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and hardware 
contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product. 

This pump is designed to automatically remove the condensate water that collects from appliances such as air conditioners, high  ciency 
 ers. The pump has a built-in tank that collects the water from the appliance. When the water collected reaches 

 cient level inside the pump tank, the pump switches on and pumps the water to a remote location for disposal. When the tank is 
 ciently empty the pump automatically switches off. The pump is capable of lifting water up to 20 ft. and is equipped with a check valve 

power available, motor running and high water (alarm) conditions. The pump is also equipped with a switch that activates when the water 
ter condition 

occurs.

UNPACKING
Carefully open the carton to avoid damage to the pump. Do not use a knife or other sharp object that may scratch the pump’s cover. After 
opening the carton, look for damage. If damage is found, please return the unit to the point of purchase for a replacement.

TOOLS REQUIRED

Safety goggles
Phillips 
screwdriver

Level

Screws (2)

(For wall or air 
handler mount 
only)

Wall anchors (2)

(For wall mount 
only.)

1/2 in. hose 
clamp

Drain tubing

(Only needed 
when 
connecting a 
condensate 
pump to a 

 er. )
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Pre-Installation (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A

C

B

D

Part Description Quantity

A Condensate Pump 1

B Pump Inlet Covers 3

C Wires with Pre-crimped connectors 1

D 20’ of 3/8” ID Clear Vinyl Tubing 1

MOC.TOPEDEMOH 5 
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Installation (continued)

1 
NOTE: To mount to a wall, proceed to step 2.

 □ Determine the condensate pump (A) location.

A

2 Mounting the pump to a wall

 □ Determine the condensate pump (A) location allowing 8 in. 
for distance between the mounting tabs. 

 □ Attach mounting screws (1) (not included). Use wall 
anchors (2) (not included) for support in drywall or concrete 
walls. 

 □ Mount the condensate pump (A) onto mounting screws (1). 

 □

NOTE: The pump top is reversible. It may be turned 
around to allow easy access to the pump outlet or power 
connection as may be required by the particular installation.

2A

1

1

2

3 Levelling the pump
 □ Use a level to ensure that the condensate pump (A) is level.

A
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Pre-Installation (continued)

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A

C

B

D

Part Description Quantity

A Condensate Pump 1

B Pump Inlet Covers 3

C Wires with Pre-crimped connectors 1

D 20’ of 3/8” ID Clear Vinyl Tubing 1
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Installation (continued)

1 
NOTE: To mount to a wall, proceed to step 2.

 □ Determine the condensate pump (A) location.

A

2 Mounting the pump to a wall

 □ Determine the condensate pump (A) location allowing 8 in. 
for distance between the mounting tabs. 

 □ Attach mounting screws (1) (not included). Use wall 
anchors (2) (not included) for support in drywall or concrete 
walls. 

 □ Mount the condensate pump (A) onto mounting screws (1). 

 □

NOTE: The pump top is reversible. It may be turned 
around to allow easy access to the pump outlet or power 
connection as may be required by the particular installation.

2A

1

1

2

3 Levelling the pump
 □ Use a level to ensure that the condensate pump (A) is level.

A
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Installation (continued)

4 Attaching tubes to the pump

 □ Attach 3/8” clear vinyl tubing (2) to the check valve (1). 

 
□ Secure with a 1/2” hose clamp (3) (not included). 

 

□ Route the tubing up and away from the condensate pump (A).

 

 

□ Avoid compressing or kinking the tube. 

NOTE: The tube route should be the shortest possible
distance from the pump to the building exterior or other
drain location. For best results, the distance that the water
must go UP should be shorter than the distance that it goes
DOWN.

A

1

3
2

5 Installing the drain tubes

 □ Install the condensate drain tubing (1) (not included) into 
one of the four inlet holes (2), making sure the tubing is
straight.

2

1

6 Install a “P” trap 

 □

To Condensate pump (A) 

To condensing
furnace or humidifier

 

Condensate
drain tubing

“P” trap

NOTE: Check local codes for water discharge
requirements.

NOTE: When using rigid tubing such as PVC,  the bottom
should be cut to a 45º angle.

If installing to a condensing furnace or humidifier, a “P” trap
(not included) should be used. This will prevent air or incidental
steam contact with the pump as this pump is UL rated for
temperatures only up to 140ºF.

MOC.TOPEDEMOH 7 
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Installation (continued)

7 Attaching the pump inlet covers

 □ Attach the pump inlet covers (B) to the remaining 
condensate pump (A) inlet holes.

NOTE: Covering inlet holes prevents the condensate 
pump (A) from collecting debris or insects.

B

A

8 Attaching the wires

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock! Ensure that power 
to the A/C unit / furnace and the pump is shut off before 
attempting this step! Failure to follow these warnings will 
void the warranty and could result in a fatal electric shock.

 □
in the wiring diagram. If the wiring is not present from 
the air conditioner, contact HVAC professional (optional, 
advanced).

NOTE: A pump safety switch should be used on 
24V Class II control circuits only.

SYSTEM

T-STAT

Com

Run

O
V

EFLO
W

 SW
ITCH

24V
 1A

 M
ax

R W G Y

R W G Y

Typical Thermostat

Typical Thermostat
Connections of Appliance

Wires from 
air conditioner
(if present)C

9 Connecting the power

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock! This pump must be 
properly connected to power following the National Electric 
Code (NEC). Never cut the cord or ground plug. Failure to 
follow these warnings will void the warranty and could 
result in a fatal electric shock.

 □ Plug the condensate pump (A) into a properly grounded 
3-prong 120 volt ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) 
outlet. A green LED (1) will indicate if power is available.

NOTE: Do not plug the condensate pump (A) into an 
extension cord or connect to a power source that may be 
inadvertently or automatically turned off.

1
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Installation (continued)

4 Attaching tubes to the pump

 □ Attach 3/8” clear vinyl tubing (2) to the check valve (1). 

 
□ Secure with a 1/2” hose clamp (3) (not included). 

 

□ Route the tubing up and away from the condensate pump (A).

 

 

□ Avoid compressing or kinking the tube. 

NOTE: The tube route should be the shortest possible
distance from the pump to the building exterior or other
drain location. For best results, the distance that the water
must go UP should be shorter than the distance that it goes
DOWN.

A

1

3
2

5 Installing the drain tubes

 □ Install the condensate drain tubing (1) (not included) into 
one of the four inlet holes (2), making sure the tubing is
straight.

2

1

6 Install a “P” trap 

 □

To Condensate pump (A) 

To condensing
furnace or humidifier

 

Condensate
drain tubing

“P” trap

NOTE: Check local codes for water discharge
requirements.

NOTE: When using rigid tubing such as PVC,  the bottom
should be cut to a 45º angle.

If installing to a condensing furnace or humidifier, a “P” trap
(not included) should be used. This will prevent air or incidental
steam contact with the pump as this pump is UL rated for
temperatures only up to 140ºF.
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Installation (continued)

7 Attaching the pump inlet covers

 □ Attach the pump inlet covers (B) to the remaining 
condensate pump (A) inlet holes.

NOTE: Covering inlet holes prevents the condensate 
pump (A) from collecting debris or insects.

B

A

8 Attaching the wires

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock! Ensure that power 
to the A/C unit / furnace and the pump is shut off before 
attempting this step! Failure to follow these warnings will 
void the warranty and could result in a fatal electric shock.

 □
in the wiring diagram. If the wiring is not present from 
the air conditioner, contact HVAC professional (optional, 
advanced).

NOTE: A pump safety switch should be used on 
24V Class II control circuits only.

SYSTEM

T-STAT

Com

Run

O
V

EFLO
W

 SW
ITCH

24V
 1A

 M
ax

R W G Y

R W G Y

Typical Thermostat

Typical Thermostat
Connections of Appliance

Wires from 
air conditioner
(if present)C

9 Connecting the power

WARNING: Risk of electrical shock! This pump must be 
properly connected to power following the National Electric 
Code (NEC). Never cut the cord or ground plug. Failure to 
follow these warnings will void the warranty and could 
result in a fatal electric shock.

 □ Plug the condensate pump (A) into a properly grounded 
3-prong 120 volt ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) 
outlet. A green LED (1) will indicate if power is available.

NOTE: Do not plug the condensate pump (A) into an 
extension cord or connect to a power source that may be 
inadvertently or automatically turned off.

1



 

8

 

Operation 

1 Testing the pump

 □

1

2

2 Testing the overflow switch

 □

 
 

1

To test the float (1), manually fill the tank with water. An
amber LED (2) will indicate correct float operation.

To test the overflow safety switch (C) (if connected),
manually overfill the tank with water. If the overflow
safety switch is working correctly, the A/C unit / furnace
will shut down (if wired to condensate pump) and a red
LED (1) will illuminate.

MOC.TOPEDEMOH 9 
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Operation (continued)
LED INDICATOR STATUS
LED Status

Green LED Indicates that the A/C system circuit is enabled and the pump is ready.

Amber LED Indicates that the pump is running and removing condensate from the tank.

Red LED Indicates that the pump is in alarm mode and that the system is shutoff/disabled (if connected).

Care and Maintenance
 □ Always disconnect power before performing maintenance. Pump and deck may be removed from the tank by pushing tabs located 

on the tank sides away from the deck while lifting on the pump cover.
 □ Periodically inspect the condensate pump tank to assure it is free of accumulated dirt or sludge. Do not use solvent cleaners. Clean 

tank with soap and warm water only. The check valve may be removed for cleaning or replacement by unscrewing with a 9/16 in. 
wrench.

 □ Clean inlet and outlet piping.
 □ Reassemble system and check for correct operation.

Troubleshooting
noitcA evitcerroCesuaC elbissoPmelborP

 The pump does not 
start when full of 
condensate. 

 □ Power is not supplied to the pump.

 □ The pump impeller is not turning.

 □ Ensure that power is supplied to the pump. A green LED indicator 
on the top of the pump cover will show that power is supplied and 
that the pump is ready.

 □ Clear any blockage in the impeller housing. If the problem per-
sists, the motor is stuck. Contact the manufacturer. There are no 
user serviceable parts.

Condensate is 

pump.

 □ Power is not supplied to the pump.

 □

 □ The pump is not level.

 □  ow is blocked.

 □ The pump impeller is not turning.

 □ Ensure that power is supplied to the pump. A green LED indicator 
on the top of the pump cover will show that power is supplied.

 □  ow to the condensate pump is exceeding the outlet 

is connected to the A/C / furnace unit. The safety switch connec-
tion will shut off the A/C / furnace in this condition.

 □ Check to ensure that the pump is level. If the pump is not level, it 

 at and level surface.

 □ Check outlet tubing to ensure that it is not kinked or blocked. 
Clear blocked tubing of slime and debris. Clean inlet and outlet 
piping.

 □ Clear any blockage in the impeller housing. If the problem per-
sists, the motor is stuck. Contact the manufacturer. There are no 
user serviceable parts.

The pump will not shut 
off.

 □

 □  ow is blocked.

 □  ow to the condensate pump is exceeding the outlet 

is connected to the A/C / furnace unit. The safety switch connec-
tion will shut off the A/C / furnace in this condition.

 □ Check outlet tubing to ensure that it is not kinked or blocked. 
Clear blocked tubing of slime and debris. Clean inlet and outlet 
piping.
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Operation 

1 Testing the pump

 □

1

2

2 Testing the overflow switch

 □

 
 

1

To test the float (1), manually fill the tank with water. An
amber LED (2) will indicate correct float operation.

To test the overflow safety switch (C) (if connected),
manually overfill the tank with water. If the overflow
safety switch is working correctly, the A/C unit / furnace
will shut down (if wired to condensate pump) and a red
LED (1) will illuminate.
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Operation (continued)
LED INDICATOR STATUS
LED Status

Green LED Indicates that the A/C system circuit is enabled and the pump is ready.

Amber LED Indicates that the pump is running and removing condensate from the tank.

Red LED Indicates that the pump is in alarm mode and that the system is shutoff/disabled (if connected).

Care and Maintenance
 □ Always disconnect power before performing maintenance. Pump and deck may be removed from the tank by pushing tabs located 

on the tank sides away from the deck while lifting on the pump cover.
 □ Periodically inspect the condensate pump tank to assure it is free of accumulated dirt or sludge. Do not use solvent cleaners. Clean 

tank with soap and warm water only. The check valve may be removed for cleaning or replacement by unscrewing with a 9/16 in. 
wrench.

 □ Clean inlet and outlet piping.
 □ Reassemble system and check for correct operation.

Troubleshooting
noitcA evitcerroCesuaC elbissoPmelborP

 The pump does not 
start when full of 
condensate. 

 □ Power is not supplied to the pump.

 □ The pump impeller is not turning.

 □ Ensure that power is supplied to the pump. A green LED indicator 
on the top of the pump cover will show that power is supplied and 
that the pump is ready.

 □ Clear any blockage in the impeller housing. If the problem per-
sists, the motor is stuck. Contact the manufacturer. There are no 
user serviceable parts.

Condensate is 

pump.

 □ Power is not supplied to the pump.

 □

 □ The pump is not level.

 □  ow is blocked.

 □ The pump impeller is not turning.

 □ Ensure that power is supplied to the pump. A green LED indicator 
on the top of the pump cover will show that power is supplied.

 □  ow to the condensate pump is exceeding the outlet 

is connected to the A/C / furnace unit. The safety switch connec-
tion will shut off the A/C / furnace in this condition.

 □ Check to ensure that the pump is level. If the pump is not level, it 

 at and level surface.

 □ Check outlet tubing to ensure that it is not kinked or blocked. 
Clear blocked tubing of slime and debris. Clean inlet and outlet 
piping.

 □ Clear any blockage in the impeller housing. If the problem per-
sists, the motor is stuck. Contact the manufacturer. There are no 
user serviceable parts.

The pump will not shut 
off.

 □

 □  ow is blocked.

 □  ow to the condensate pump is exceeding the outlet 

is connected to the A/C / furnace unit. The safety switch connec-
tion will shut off the A/C / furnace in this condition.

 □ Check outlet tubing to ensure that it is not kinked or blocked. 
Clear blocked tubing of slime and debris. Clean inlet and outlet 
piping.



Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store, 
call Everbilt Customer Service

8 a.m.- 5 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday

1-877-528-3878

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Retain this manual for future use.



GRACIAS

productos de calidad diseñados para mejorar su hogar. Visítenos en internet para ver nuestra línea completa de productos disponibles para sus 
necesidades de mejorar su hogar. ¡Gracias por elegir a Everbilt!

GUÍA DE USO Y CUIDADO

BOMBA DE CONDENSADO
CON TUBERIA DE VINILO TRANSPARENTE

¿Tiene preguntas, problemas, o faltan piezas? Antes de regresar a la tienda,  
llame a Servicio al Cliente de Everbilt 

de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m., hora local del Este de lunes a viernes

1-877-528-3878

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Núm. de artículo 1000 000 000   
Núm. de modelo EB-PUMP-T
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  Póngase en contacto con el 1-877-528-3878 para recibir más ayuda.
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Información de seguridad
Por favor, lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad. No seguir las instrucciones puede resultar en daños a la propiedad, 
lesiones graves o la muerte. Si no está seguro de algún artículo en este manual, consulte a un profesional y no intente instalar este producto.

PELIGRO: Desconecte siempre la energía antes de 
mover, ajustar o darle servicio a la bomba o a los sistemas 
conectados. No use esta bomba en la presencia de agua 
en rocío o estancada. No hacerlo así podría resultar en un 
choque eléctrico fatal.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de incendio y explosión! No use 

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Peligro de monóxido de carbono! 
Asegúrese de que la bomba esté montada lejos del 
intercambiador de calor o el cableado. Si no está seguro de 
algún artículo en este manual, consulte a un profesional y 
no intente instalar este producto.

PRECAUCIÓN: ¡Riesgo de inundación! Pueden resultar 
lesiones personales o daños a la propiedad de una bomba 
inoperante. Si ha ocurrido una inundación, no camine 
en el área húmeda sino hasta que la energía haya sido 
desconectada. Revise con la compañía eléctrica local o on 

servicio de electricidad previo al retiro de la bomba.

PRECAUCIÓN: El voltaje de suministro y la frecuencia 
deben coincidir con los que se muestran en la placa de 

el suministro nominal pueden reducir el desempeño y hacer 
que la bomba se sobrecaliente.

PRECAUCIÓN: La bomba debe estar nivelada o debe 

PRECAUCIÓN: No cubra los respiraderos de la bomba. La 
bomba es enfriada por aire. No cubra los agujeros de ventilación 
localizados en la parte superior o a los lados de la carcasa de la 
bomba. La bomba puede ser operada continuamente siempre 
que los respiraderos no estén cubiertos.

PRECAUCIÓN: Esta bomba debe almacenarse en 
interiores. El lugar elegido debe estar limpio y seco.

Garantía

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Todas las bombas están garantizadas de estar libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de 

reparará o reemplazará, a su opción, cualquier bomba si se considera defectuosa dentro de este periodo de tiempo. Todos los productos devueltos 
al fabricante deben incluir una autorización de devolución emitida por el fabricante. Ninguna solicitud de servicio se aceptará si la bomba se recibe 

el punto de envío al punto designado en la autorización de devolución del fabricante que puede incluir la tienda al por menor original. Esta garantía 
es una garantía limitada y debe estar en lugar de otras garantías, expresas o implícitas, incluyendo, pero no limitada a, cualquier garantía implícita 
de comercialización o idoneidad para un propósito particular. No hay ninguna otra garantía que se extienda más allá de la descripción en la portada 
de este documento. La responsabilidad civil del fabricante que surja del suministro de dichos productos, o su uso, no excederá en ningún caso de la 
corrección de defectos en los productos como se describe antes. El fabricante no se hará responsable por ningún costo o daños en los cuales hayan 
incurrido sus clientes en el retiro o reemplazo de productos defectuosos de unidades en las cuales los productos hayan sido ensamblados. En ningún 
caso el fabricante se hará responsable por pérdidas de ganancias y daños indirectos, consecuentes o incidentales. Algunos estados no permiten 
limitaciones en la duración de una garantía implícita o no permiten las exclusiones o limitaciones de daños incidentales o consecuentes, Por tanto, 
las exclusiones o limitaciones mencionadas podrían no aplicar. Los derechos legales de esta garantía limitada pueden variar de estado a estado. 

Póngase en contacto con el Equipo de Servicio al Cliente llamando al 1-877-528-3878 o visite www.HomeDepot.com.

Pre-instalación

PLANIFICACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN
Antes de comenzar a ensamblar este producto, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes. Compare las piezas con la lista de 
contenido del paquete y la lista de herraje incluido. Si hace falta alguna pieza o se encuentra dañada, no intente ensamblar el producto. 

La bomba está diseñada para retirar automáticamente el agua condensada que se recoge de aparatos como acondicionadores de aire, 

bomba está equipada con luces que muestran el estado de la energía disponible, y las condiciones del motor en funcionamiento y de agua 
alta (alarma). La bomba también está equipada con un interruptor que se activa cuando el agua en el tanque alcanza una condición de 
derrame. El interruptor de seguridad de derrame se puede conectar para apagar el aparato si ocurre condición de agua alta.

DESEMPAQUE

Después de abrir la caja, revise en busca de daños. Si se encuentra un daño, devuelva la unidad al punto de compra para su reemplazo.

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS

Gafas de 
seguridad

Destornillador 
Phillips

Nivel

Tornillos (2)

(Para montaje 
en pared o de 
climatizador 
solamente)

Anclas de pared (2)

(Para montaje en 
pared solamente.)

 
Abrazadera 
de manguera 
de 1/2 pulg.

Tubería de drenaje

(Se necesita 
solamente cuando 
se conecta 
una bomba de 
condensado a un 
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Información de seguridad
Por favor, lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad. No seguir las instrucciones puede resultar en daños a la propiedad, 
lesiones graves o la muerte. Si no está seguro de algún artículo en este manual, consulte a un profesional y no intente instalar este producto.
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choque eléctrico fatal.
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PRECAUCIÓN: ¡Riesgo de inundación! Pueden resultar 
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inoperante. Si ha ocurrido una inundación, no camine 
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desconectada. Revise con la compañía eléctrica local o on 

servicio de electricidad previo al retiro de la bomba.
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que los respiraderos no estén cubiertos.

PRECAUCIÓN: Esta bomba debe almacenarse en 
interiores. El lugar elegido debe estar limpio y seco.

Garantía

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Todas las bombas están garantizadas de estar libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de 

reparará o reemplazará, a su opción, cualquier bomba si se considera defectuosa dentro de este periodo de tiempo. Todos los productos devueltos 
al fabricante deben incluir una autorización de devolución emitida por el fabricante. Ninguna solicitud de servicio se aceptará si la bomba se recibe 

el punto de envío al punto designado en la autorización de devolución del fabricante que puede incluir la tienda al por menor original. Esta garantía 
es una garantía limitada y debe estar en lugar de otras garantías, expresas o implícitas, incluyendo, pero no limitada a, cualquier garantía implícita 
de comercialización o idoneidad para un propósito particular. No hay ninguna otra garantía que se extienda más allá de la descripción en la portada 
de este documento. La responsabilidad civil del fabricante que surja del suministro de dichos productos, o su uso, no excederá en ningún caso de la 
corrección de defectos en los productos como se describe antes. El fabricante no se hará responsable por ningún costo o daños en los cuales hayan 
incurrido sus clientes en el retiro o reemplazo de productos defectuosos de unidades en las cuales los productos hayan sido ensamblados. En ningún 
caso el fabricante se hará responsable por pérdidas de ganancias y daños indirectos, consecuentes o incidentales. Algunos estados no permiten 
limitaciones en la duración de una garantía implícita o no permiten las exclusiones o limitaciones de daños incidentales o consecuentes, Por tanto, 
las exclusiones o limitaciones mencionadas podrían no aplicar. Los derechos legales de esta garantía limitada pueden variar de estado a estado. 

Póngase en contacto con el Equipo de Servicio al Cliente llamando al 1-877-528-3878 o visite www.HomeDepot.com.
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Pre-instalación (continuación)

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

A

C

B

Pieza Descripción Cantidad

A Bomba de condensado 1

B Cubiertas de entrada de la bomba 3

C Cables con conectores pre-crimpados 1

D 20’ De tuberia de vinilo transparente de 3/8” plug 1

Instalación (continuación)

1 Colocación en el piso

NOTA:  Para montar a una pared, proceda con el paso 2.

 □ Determine la ubicación de la bomba de condensado (A).

A

2 Montaje de la bomba a una pared
 □ Determine la ubicación de la bomba de condensado (A) 

dejando 8 pulg. de distancia entre las pestañas de montaje. 

 □ Instale los tornillos demontaje (1) (no incluidos). Use anclas 
de pared (2) (no incluidas) para soportar en paredes secas 
o de concreto. 

 □ Monte la bomba de condensado (A) sobre los tornillos  
de montaje (1). 

 □

NOTA:  La cubierta de la bomba es reversible. Se le puede 
dar vuelta para permitir fácil acceso a la salida de la bomba 
o a la conexión de energía ya que puede ser requerido por 
la instalación en particular.

2A

1

1

2

3 Nivelación de la bomba
 □ Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la bomba  

de condensado (A) esté nivelada.

A

D
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Instalación (continuación)

4 Instalación de los tubos en la bomba

 □ Instale tubería de vinilo transparente de 3/8 pulg. (2)  
en la válvula de retención (1). 

 □ Asegure con una abrazadera de manguera de 1/2 pulg. (3) 
(no incluida). 

 □ Oriente la tubería hacia arriba y lejos de la bomba  
de condensado (A). 

 □ Evite comprimir o torcer la tubería. 

NOTA: La ruta del tubo debe ser la distancia más corta 

ubicación del drenaje. Para mejores resultados, la distancia 
que el agua debe SUBIR debe ser más corta que la distancia 
que debe BAJAR.

NOTA: Revise los códigos locales para los requisitos de 
descarga del agua.

A

1

3
2

5 Instalación de los tubos de drenaje

 □ Instale la tubería de drenaje del condensado (1) (no 
incluida) en uno de los cuatro agujeros de entrada (2), 
asegurándose de que la tubería quede recta.

NOTA: Cuando se use tubería rígida como la de PVC, el 
extremo inferior debe cortarse a un ángulo de 45°.

2

1

6 Instale una trampa “P” 

 □ Si está instalando a un horno de condensación o 

Esto evitará que el aire o vapor incidental entre en contacto 

temperaturas solamente de hasta 140°F.

A la bomba de 
condensado (A)

Al horno de 
condensación o 
deshumidificador

Tubería 
de drenaje 
del condensado

Trampa “P”

Instalación (continuación)

7 Instalación de las cubiertas  
 de la entrada de la bomba

 □ Instale las cubiertas de la entrada de la bomba (B) en los 
agujeros de entrada restantes de la bomba de condensado (A).

NOTA: Cubrir los agujeros evita que la bomba 
de condensado (A) recoja desechos o insectos.

B

A

8 Conexión de los cables
ADVERTENCIA: ¡Riesgo de choque eléctrico! ¡Asegúrese 
de que la energía a la unidad de A/C / horno y la bomba esté 
desconectada antes de intentar esta paso! No seguir estas 
advertencias anulará la garantía y podría resultar en un 
choque eléctrico fatal.

 □ Conecte las terminales del interruptor de seguridad contra 
derrames como se muestra en el diagrama de cableado. Si 
no hay cableado desde el acondicionador de aire, contacte 
a un profesional de HVAC (opcional, avanzado).

NOTA: Debe usarse un interruptor de seguridad de la 
bomba encircuitos de control de 24V Clase II solamente.

SYSTEM

T-STAT

Com

Run

O
V

EFLO
W

 SW
ITCH

24V
 1A

 M
ax

R W G Y

R W G Y

Typical Thermostat

Typical Thermostat
Connections of Appliance

Cables del
acondicionador
de aire (si está
presente)

C

9 Conexión de la energía

ADVERTENCIA: ¡Riesgo de choque eléctrico! Esta 
bomba debe conectarse adecuadamente a la energía 
siguiendo el Código Eléctrico Nacional(NEC). Nunca corte  
el cable o en enchufe con conexión a tierra. No seguir  
estas advertencias anulará la garantía y podría resultar  
en un choque eléctrico fatal.

 □ Conecte la bomba de condensado en un tomacorriente  
de 120 V con interruptor de circuito de falla a tierra (GFCI) 
de 3 clavijas con conexión a tierra apropiada. Un LED  
verde (1) indicará si la energía está disponible.

NOTA: No conecte la bomba de condensado (A) en un 
cable de extensión ni tampoco a una fuente de energía  
que pueda ser apagada inadvertida o automáticamente.

1
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Instalación (continuación)
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Instalación (continuación)
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Operación 

1 Prueba de la bomba

 □
manualmente. Un LED ámbar (2) indicará la operación 

1

2

2 Prueba del interruptor de derrame

 □ Para probar el interruptor de seguridad contra derrames (C) 
(si está conectado). llene manualmente con agua el tanque 
y hágalo desbordar. Si el interruptor de seguridad contra 
derrames está funcionando correctamente, la unidad  
de AC/horno se apagará (si está conectada a la bomba  
de condensado) y se iluminará un LED rojo (1).

1

Operación (continuación)
ESTADO DEL INDICADOR LED
LED Estado

LED verde Indica que el circuito del sistema de A/C está habilitado y que la bomba está lista.

LED ámbar Indica que la bomba está funcionando y eliminando el condensado del tanque.

LED rojo Indica que la bomba está en modo de alarma y que el sistema está apagado/inhabilitado (si está conectado).

Cuidado y mantenimiento
 □ Siempre desconecte la energía antes de realizar mantenimiento. La bomba y la plataforma pueden ser retiradas del tanque 

empujando las pestañas localizadas en los lados del tanque lejos de la plataforma mientras se levanta la cubierta de la bomba. 
 □ Inspeccione periódicamente el tanque de la bomba de condensado para asegurarse de que esté libre de suciedad o lodo 

acumulado. No use limpiadores solventes. Limpie el tanque con jabón y agua tibia solamente. La válvula de retención puede 
retirarse para limpieza o reemplazo desenroscándola con una llave de 9/16 pulg. 

 □ Limpie la tubería de entrada y salida.
 □

Resolución de fallas
Problema Posible causa Acción correctiva

 La bomba no arranca 
cuando está llena  
de condensado. 

 □ No le llega energía a la bomba. 
 

 □ El impulsor de la bomba  
no está girando.

 □ Asegúrese de que le llegue energía a la bomba. Un indicador LED 
verde en la parte superior de la cubierta de la bomba mostrará que 
le está llegando energía a la bomba y que está lista.

 □ Despeje cualquier obstrucción en la carcasa del impulsor. Si el 
problema persiste, el motor está atascado. Póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante. No hay piezas reparables.

El condensado está 
derramando de la bomba.

 □ No le llega energía a la bomba. 
 

 □ La bomba está en condición  
de derrame. 
 
 

 □ La bomba no está nivelada. 
 

 □  
 

 □ El impulsor de la bomba  
no está girando.

 □ Asegúrese de que le llegue energía a la bomba. Un indicador LED 
verde en la parte superior de la cubierta de la bomba mostrará que 
le está llegando energía a la bomba.

 □
salida. Revise para asegurarse de que el interruptor de seguridad 
de la bomba (circuito de alarma) está conectado a la unidad de A/C 
/ horno. La conexión del interruptor de seguridad apagará el A/C / 
horno en esta condición.

 □ Revise para asegurarse de que la bomba esté nivelada. Si la bomba no 
está nivelada puede no activarse, haciendo que el agua se derrame del 

 □ Revise la tubería de salida para asegurarse de que no esté 
retorcida o bloqueada. Despeje la tubería bloqueada de limo y 
desechos. Limpie la tubería de entrada y salida.

 □ Despeje cualquier obstrucción en la carcasa del impulsor. Si el 
problema persiste, el motor está atascado. Póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante. No hay piezas reparables.

La bomba no se apagará.  □ La bomba está en condición  
de derrame. 
 
 

 □

 □
salida. Revise para asegurarse de que el interruptor de seguridad 
de la bomba (circuito de alarma) está conectado a la unidad de A/C 
/ horno. La conexión del interruptor de seguridad apagará el A/C / 
horno en esta condición.

 □ Revise la tubería de salida para asegurarse de que no esté 
retorcida o bloqueada. Despeje la tubería bloqueada de limo y 
desechos. Limpie la tubería de entrada y salida.
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LED rojo Indica que la bomba está en modo de alarma y que el sistema está apagado/inhabilitado (si está conectado).

Cuidado y mantenimiento
 □ Siempre desconecte la energía antes de realizar mantenimiento. La bomba y la plataforma pueden ser retiradas del tanque 

empujando las pestañas localizadas en los lados del tanque lejos de la plataforma mientras se levanta la cubierta de la bomba. 
 □ Inspeccione periódicamente el tanque de la bomba de condensado para asegurarse de que esté libre de suciedad o lodo 

acumulado. No use limpiadores solventes. Limpie el tanque con jabón y agua tibia solamente. La válvula de retención puede 
retirarse para limpieza o reemplazo desenroscándola con una llave de 9/16 pulg. 

 □ Limpie la tubería de entrada y salida.
 □

Resolución de fallas
Problema Posible causa Acción correctiva

 La bomba no arranca 
cuando está llena  
de condensado. 

 □ No le llega energía a la bomba. 
 

 □ El impulsor de la bomba  
no está girando.

 □ Asegúrese de que le llegue energía a la bomba. Un indicador LED 
verde en la parte superior de la cubierta de la bomba mostrará que 
le está llegando energía a la bomba y que está lista.

 □ Despeje cualquier obstrucción en la carcasa del impulsor. Si el 
problema persiste, el motor está atascado. Póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante. No hay piezas reparables.

El condensado está 
derramando de la bomba.

 □ No le llega energía a la bomba. 
 

 □ La bomba está en condición  
de derrame. 
 
 

 □ La bomba no está nivelada. 
 

 □  
 

 □ El impulsor de la bomba  
no está girando.

 □ Asegúrese de que le llegue energía a la bomba. Un indicador LED 
verde en la parte superior de la cubierta de la bomba mostrará que 
le está llegando energía a la bomba.

 □
salida. Revise para asegurarse de que el interruptor de seguridad 
de la bomba (circuito de alarma) está conectado a la unidad de A/C 
/ horno. La conexión del interruptor de seguridad apagará el A/C / 
horno en esta condición.

 □ Revise para asegurarse de que la bomba esté nivelada. Si la bomba no 
está nivelada puede no activarse, haciendo que el agua se derrame del 

 □ Revise la tubería de salida para asegurarse de que no esté 
retorcida o bloqueada. Despeje la tubería bloqueada de limo y 
desechos. Limpie la tubería de entrada y salida.

 □ Despeje cualquier obstrucción en la carcasa del impulsor. Si el 
problema persiste, el motor está atascado. Póngase en contacto 
con el fabricante. No hay piezas reparables.

La bomba no se apagará.  □ La bomba está en condición  
de derrame. 
 
 

 □

 □
salida. Revise para asegurarse de que el interruptor de seguridad 
de la bomba (circuito de alarma) está conectado a la unidad de A/C 
/ horno. La conexión del interruptor de seguridad apagará el A/C / 
horno en esta condición.

 □ Revise la tubería de salida para asegurarse de que no esté 
retorcida o bloqueada. Despeje la tubería bloqueada de limo y 
desechos. Limpie la tubería de entrada y salida.



¿Tiene preguntas, problemas, o faltan piezas? Antes de regresar a la tienda, 
llame a Servicio al Cliente de Everbilt  

de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m., hora local del Este de lunes a viernes

1-877-528-3878

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Conserve este manual para uso futuro.


